PBE IPSAS 30.33(c)(iv) The Group holds an investment in equity shares for MSE limited, which is classified at FVOCRE, with a fair
value of $243 thousand at 31 March 2023 (31 March 2022: $225 thousand). The fair value of the investment
was previously categorised as Level 3 at 31 March 2022 (for information on the valuation technique, see (i)
above). This was because the shares were not listed on an exchange and there were no recent observable
arm’s length transactions in the shares.

During 2023, MSE Limited listed its equity shares on an exchange and they are currently actively traded in
that market. Because the equity shares now have a published price quotation in an active market, the fair
value measurement was transferred from Level 3 to Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy at 31 March 2023.

PBE IPSAS 30.47  Sensitivity analysis

 For the fair values on contingent consideration and equity securities – at FVOCRE, reasonably possible
changes at the reporting date to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant,
would have the following effects.

Contingent consideration Surplus or deficit

 Effects in thousands of NZD Increase Decrease
 31 March 2023
 Expected cash flows (10% movement) (23) 23
 Risk-adjusted discount rate (1% movement) 6 (6)

Equity securities – at FVOCRE
Other comprehensive revenue and expense –

net of tax
 Effects in thousands of NZD Increase Decrease
 31 March 2022
 Adjusted market multiple (5% movement) 81 (81)

C. Financial risk management

The Group has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

— Credit risk (see (C)(ii)).
— Liquidity risk (see (C)(iii)).

— Market risk (see (C)(iv)).

New Zealand Forest and Timber Environmental Research Inc.
March 2023

60

PBE IPSAS 30.38-39,
40(b) i. Risk management framework

 The Group’s board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group’s
Risk Management Committee, which is responsible for developing and monitoring the Group’s risk
management policies. The committee reports regularly to the board of directors on its activities.

The Group’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Group,
to set appropriate risk limits and controls and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management
policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in the market conditions and the Group’s

[…]

PBE IPSAS 30.47 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through
surplus or deficit, and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging
instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the
reporting date wold not affect surplus or deficit.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased equity by $65 thousand
after tax (2022: $66 thousand). This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
exchange rates, remain constant.

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have

increased (decreased) equity and surplus or deficit by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

  Surplus or deficit Equity, net of tax

Effect in thousands of NZD
100 bp

increase 100 bp decrease
100 bp

increase 100 bp decrease
 31 March 2023
 Variable-rate instruments (66) 66 - -
 Interest rate swaps 61 (61) 310 (302)
 Cash flow sensitivity (net) (5) 5 310 (302)
 31 March 2022
 Variable-rate instruments (142) 142 - -
 Interest rate swaps 61 (61) 280 (275)
 Cash flow sensitivity (net) (81) 81 280 (275)

 Other market price risk

PBE IPSAS 30
AG5(a)(iii)

The Group is exposed to equity price risk, which arises from investments measured at fair value through
surplus or deficit. The management of the Group monitors the proportion of equity securities in this
investment portfolio based on market indices. Material investments within the portfolio are managed on an
individual basis and all buy and sell decisions are approved by the Risk Management Committee.

The primary goal of the Group’s investment strategy is to maximise investment returns, both to partially
meet the Group’s underfunded defined benefit obligations and to improve its returns in general.